3

»

..l.....

CAR STEREO SERVICE MANUAL

- <> 6

4-TRACK CASSETTE CAR STEREO TAPE PLAYER

TOYOTA PART No. FUNTSU TEN MODEL No. VEHICLE
86260-12110 SP-631-1 COROLLA

€

GENERAL

( This cassette car stereo with the following features is designed for TOYOTA COROLLA manufactured
after August 1979.

* Non-contact tape-end detecting system by using Hall IC and magnet

* Easy, speedy operation with locking FF/REW/EJECT button

* Built-in automatic switching system between the player and the existing genuine radio

.
o e

P00 @ 00 V00 B 00 G 00 G0 T 00 T 00 T 00 G 00 G 00 0 00 T 00 0 00 O 00 G 00 T 00 G 00 G 00 G 00 G 0O 06 S 0

TOYOTA MOTOR SALES CO, LTD.



COMPOSITION

© SEDAN, VAN and WAGON

TAPE BEAYER:

—Tape player assembly 86260-12110 (SP-631-1)

— Bracket, tape player (front left) 86265-12200

SETTING PARTS SET—_—Bracket, tape player (rear right) 86266-12100

86021-19145

_Bracket, tape player (front right) 86265-12190 (RN-MBL-500) -------e0eeeeeeee

(RNMVIBL-S01) -oreee-eomooneseonnes

__Bracket, tape player (rear left) 86266-12110 (RN-MBL-502)-:-------0000000000000ee

(RN NIBL503) «»--szesmceonsnsonnen

(SP-63151) —Bracket, con.ole mounting 58302-12010 (RN-MBE-386) -::--oceereeseencencaeneenaens

—Screw 93319-15008 (RN-MCW-B5Xx3S) ---------
—Screw, tapping 93566-15514 (RN-MET-192) -

© COUPE, LIFTBACK

TAPE PLA
S PkR‘{g%ET_I—Tape player assembly 86260-12110 (SP-631-1)

86021-12170

__Bolt with washer 93386-15012 (RN-MBW-D5X12S5) :::cceeeeeeeereneasercinneeeceeens
__Wiring sub-assembly 86203-12020 (RN-EW]-

FBADY: ormremnurmsssiotasstines iosnmmnnhor

(SP-63152) __Screw 93319-15008 (RN-MCW-B5 X 8S) +-reerrurersnsesnnesssrsssicsiusssnnsmiisneiinsees
SPECIFICATIONS
NUMBER OF TRACKS -::eeueeresssessssnasuases 4-track 2 channels
TAPE CARTRIDGE --:cececevcerecmeeerecececennenns Stereo/Monaural compact cassette
BADE CORRDR e i i 476 cm/sec (17 ip.s)
CROSSTALK -ceccecenresnmennranesnceceaesecucenes 40 dB or better between adjacent tracks
25 dB or better between left and right channels

WOW & FLUTTER:::cteeeeeeeneeeneniinninneaanns 04% or less (WRMS)
PINCHROLLER PRESSURE ---:cccoceeeneenneees 300 to 400g
TAKEUP TORQUE ool canh ot bunsbacor 45 to 60 gcm
POWER OUTPUT::c-cevmereermameacanecnaenaenaens 4 watts min. RMS (at T.H.D.=10%) per channel
SPEAKER IMPEDANCE-::--:-cccceecececeeaneciens 4 ohms per channel
POWER SUPPLY :eeeecarerunencecacaececenecanens 12-volt car battery, negative terminal to ground

Voltage o Bimkussse 48 et vms 132 VDC

CUurTent «ceveererererenrensaceaeeiiiaan. Approx. 0.56 ampere (at 0.5 watt output)
SEMICONDUECTOR i 6 ICs, 5 diodes
DIMENSIONS -ceceeeeecereatenrorenanianenancancaeses 160(W)><50(H)><130(D)mm (6-54¢", 1-3145", 5-14")
BTG ER e e L e e Player—1.2kg (2.6 Ibs.)



REFERENCE

Alignment procedures in the factory are described below.

© Ad‘iustment for pinchroller pressure

Hold a tension gauge indication to the pinchroller as shown in Fig. 2 (a), move the gauge as an arrow
and observe the gauge at the point the pinchroller moves.

If the gauge shows under 300 gr., set the spring to B in Fig. 2 (b), and if it is more than 400 gr\ set
the spring to A.

This pressure should always be between 300 and 400 gr. for both of left and right pinchrollers

% —— Standard
_| position

Measure the take-up torque of slip mechanism with a torque gauge while the motor is being driven

%

S 05z 0 oot ©

/]

Tensjon gauge

© Adjustment for take-up tdrque

If the torque shows 45g-cm or less, rotate the adjusting nut clockwise loosening the set-screw in

Fig. 3. If it shows 60g-cm or more, rotate nut counterclockwise.

Adjust slip torque within 45~60g—cm ; 10 degrees of adjusting nut rotation correspond to 10g-cm torque
variation.

Torque adjastment nut
G

| @ >\>/Set~screw
N

Rig3



(SP-631-1)

TAPE PLAYER AND AUTO RADIO CONNECTION

86300-12I70(T) COUPE + LIFTBACK
86300-12150 (N) SEDAN
AUTO RADIO
AT-2138-1 or AT-2339-|
86120- 12230 B86120-12270

WIRING SUB-ASSEMBLY

4 __RN-EWJ-1049
a i = | R ‘ Iy SESIER
i ']‘ [f{ Eﬁg , o \‘] [” ] TAPE PLAYER
1 U5 SP-63I-1
g i e L | __s6260-12110 *

| j
; I
T e ‘—'\_]' : U/; i i ﬂj @/: E‘ AR
ﬂ} I:l/p 1TE !

=
x

T & T, R
T ;ﬂ J T B ics
s N2 :R ‘ I—/ﬂ l\i_ L_iﬁgo__ E:
T e i g
- 3 “D WIRE HARNESS ST i '

SB-2043 SB-2043 T +i3.2vDC
86160- 12070 86160- 12070 _L

IL[EETE RIGH a1l

4 ohms 4 ohms

FRONT SPEAKER
Fig. 1

NOTES: 1. As for the coupe, liftback series, the wiring sub-assembly (RN-EWJ-1049) is not required.
2. Connection of auto radio drawn in Fig. 1 is for 86120-12270 (AT-2339-1 AM/FM stereo radio).
In case that 86120-12230 (AT-2138-1A AM radio) is connected, the speaker terminals (a,b)
of the output connector are shorted ‘and if the car stereo 86260-12110 (SP-631) is connected
to 86120-12230 (AT-2138-1A AM radio), output of the auto radio is delivered to both L and
R speaker for their operation. '
3. All connectors are shown as pin views, and black terminal means male and white terminal

means female.

(



EXPLODED VIEW




(SP-631-1)

CASSETTE DECK




(SP-631-1]

Syl’s?:"l Stock No. Description
MISCELLANEOUS ELECTRICAL
g RN-EWJ-1093 Connector and lead assy., speaker and power supply
RN-EWJ-835A Wiring, playback head
RN-EW J-1047 Wiring, Hall IC
1L RINSE LT -4 Choke filter, 2.7mH
ILop RN-EL L-330 Choke filter, 50p¢H
By RN-E JU-S08V-259 8P Connector
RY 1 RN-EED-37 DC relay, Radio/player changing
RY 2 RN-EED-35C DC relay, Program changing
n(lﬁﬂlisg'_l?;g' Stock No. Description
MECHANICAL
1 RN-MAD-223C Chassis, bottom
2 RN-MAD-266 Chassis, top
3 RN-MD P-319 Escutcheon (includes door and shaft)
4 RN-MYD-109A Knob, balance control
5 RN-MYN-116A Knob, volume control
6 RN-MY N-150 Knob, tone and program changing
it RN-MCE-134A Clamp
8 RN-MY B-215 Button, stop and eject
9 RN-MS E-140A Holder, LED
10 RN-MS E-144 Holder, LED
11 RN-MHU-131 Holder, volume control
12 RN-MHF-104 Holder, power IC
13 RN-MRE-131 Radiator, power IC
14 RN-MPM-788 PC board, LED
15 RN-MP C-151 PC board, min
16 F6-SBD-3%x4S Screw, 3x4mm
17 F6-SBD-3%6S Screw, 3x6mm
18 F6-SBD-2.6x4S Screw, 2.6 x4mm
19 F6-SSA-3X6S-M-ZN2A Flat screw, 3x6mm




REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

Syﬁ:)l.ml Stock No. Description
CAPACITORS
€ e RNEEC BED@ X2 ™ 1000 pF 50V ceramic
(€25 e RN-ECE-MR47V50 47 pF ” electrolytic
C 5, ss18:13 | RN-ECE-M470V16-4 47 uF 16V ”
€ 7. RN-E CF-R153V50 015 p4F 50V mylar
C 9. 10 RN-ECY-MR22V16V-Ml 22 uF 16V tantalum
Ci1, 27 RN-ECE-M101V16-1 100 pF 16V electrolytic
Ciz 13 RN-ECB-DBC104B 1 uF 50V ceramic
@il 15 RN-ECK-DB222KY 2200 pF 7 ”
Cie.iiiy RN-ECE-MI101V10-4 100 pF 16V electrolytic
Czo RN-ECE-M102V16-7 1000 xF 7 ”
Ca21, 22 RN-ECF-R154V50 15 pF S50V mylar
Czs, 24 RN-ECE-M102V10-4 1000 pF 10V electrolytic
Czs, 28 RN-ECF-R473V50 .047 uF 50V mylar
Czs, 29 RN-ECK-DYW201K 200 pF ” ceramic
Cso RN-ECH-RR68V100 .68 uF 100V metalized paper
Cs: RN-ECE-M221V16-5 220 uF 16V electrolytic
RESISTORS
Ri1, =2 RN-ERD-AE333]B 33k ohms 5% W carbon
R s, 4 RN-ERD-AEI101] B 100 ohms ” ” ”
Ris. s RN-ERD-AE$82] B 8.2k ohms ” ” 7
RS, 8 RN-ERD-AE104] B 100k ohms ” ” ”
R 9, 10 RN-ERD-AE562] B 5.6k ohms ” ” ”
Ru RN-ERD-AE181]J B 180 ohms 5% W carbon
Riz RN-ERD-AE331]J B 330 ohms Z 7 ”
Ris RN-ERC-CF81K 820 ohms 10% %W solid
Ris RN-ERD-AE152] B 1.5k ohms 5% yAY carbon
Ris, 16 RN-ERD-AE151J B 150 ohms ” V ”
Riz, 18 RN-ERG-AG470] B 47 ohms 5% W metalized
R1s RN-ERD-AE101J B 100 ohms ” ” carbon
R0 RN-ERC-AF6R8K 6.8 ohm 10% %W solid
VARIABLE RESISTORS
Balance: 20k ohms, Tone: 10k ohms,
RV!.:Z:S:SB RN“E RV‘2P3‘97 Sa Push PROGRAM switch oams
RViidse s RN-ERV-1N2-133 Volume: 10k ohms
SEMICONDUCTORS
IRE = MB3106M Equalizer amplifier, linear-monolithic
I1C 2 MB3713M Power amplifier, linear-monolithic




s

CASSETTE DECK UNIT

1 . :
%ll}‘lisg,hslg Stock No. Description Q’'ty

ELECTRICAL

A, RN-EHM-C44-26 Playback head (LTM) 1

B RN-MK T-2A Solenoid, program changing 1

M RN-EDM-32 DC motor (MMT-3RF2]) 1

1GE s RN-E I D-DNG6838 Tape end detector 2

Si-1~1-4 RN-E S B-4N2-135 Push switch, program changing 1

S 6 RN-E SM-109 Micro switch, RADIO/PLAYER power supply changing 1
MECHANICAL
1 RN-MA S-84 Chassis, tape deck 1
2 RN-MS C-220 Spring 1
3 RN-MY T-96 Slide plate, head and pinchroller mounting 1
4 RN-MS C-221 Spring, azimuth adjustment it
5 RN-MR P-202 Roller, for ill. MYT-96 1
6 RN-MR P-178 Roller, for ill. MYT-96 1
9 FN-MS C-270 Spring, for ill. MYT-96 1
8 RN-MR P-205 Roller, for ill. MYT-96 i
9 RN-MKR-6 Pinchroller assembly (left) i
10 RN-MKR-7 Pinchroller assembly (right) 1
11 RN-MS C-223 Spring, for ill. MKR-6 (left) 1
12 RN-MS C-224 Spring, for ill. MKR-7 (right) 1
13 RN-MUL-175 Lever, program changing 1
14 SR
165 RN-MU L-228 Lever, pinchroller changing 7
16 RN-MS C-225 Spring, for ill. MUL-228 1
17 RN-MU L-178 Lever, FF/REW release il
18 RN-MS E-132 Spacer, connection wire (MUL-178, 179) 1
19 RN-MUL-179 Lever, FF/REW lock i1
20 RN-MHG-38A Cassette loading mechanism (FF/REW) 1
210 RN-MR P-190 Cassette loading mechanism slide 2
22 RN-MUB-29 Belt, drive 1
23 RN-MUF-24A Flywheel with capstan 1
24 RN-MHU-139 Supporter, flywheel 1
25 RN-MR P-180A Pulley, belt 1
26 RN-MK A-3A Idler mechanism (left) 1
27 RN-MK A-4A Idler mechanism (right) 1
28 RN-MS C-226 Spring, idler mechanism pressure 1
29 RN-MWS-121 Spacer, for ill. &, & 2
30 RN-MK A-5B Idler mechanism 1
31 RN-MU L-231 Lever, stop eject and FF/REW il
32 RN-MS C-227 Spring, lever (MUL-231) return 1
33 RN-MK S-10C Slip mechanism 2
34 RN-MY T-88 Sub-chassis, slip mechanism 1
35 RN-MS C-252 Spring, back tension 9
36 RN-MUL-185 Lever, for Sg 1
37 RN-MS C-231 Spring, for ill. @ lever (MUL-185) 1
38 RN-MHG-39 Cassette loading mechanism (left) 9
39 RN-MHG-40 Cassette loading mechanism (right) il
40 RN-MR P-189 Spacer, for ill. @ and & 2




(SP-631-1)

Iéi?i:. xg; Stock No. Description Q’ty
41 RN-MUL-223 Lever, for ill. @ and ® .
42 RN-MUL-187 Lever, for ill. @ and ® ol
43 RN-MS C-251 Spring, for ill. @ (left) 1
44 RN-MS C-240 Spring, for ill. @ (right) 1
45 RN-MHL-179 Holder, for ill. @ 1
46 RN-MH L-180 Holder, for ill. ® 1
47 RN-MHL-170A Supporter, cassette deck mounting (left) 1
48 RN-MHL-171A Supporter, cassette deck mounting (right) il
49 RN-MHZ-80A Supporter, cassette deck mounting (back) il
50 * RN-MS C-269 Spring, muting switch 1
51 RN-MMS-13 Lever assembly, muting switch 1
52 RN-MU L-242 Lever assembly, eject 1
53 RN-MR P-175 Pulley, DC motor 1
54 F6-SHT-2x3 Screw, 2x3mm, motor pulley mounting 1
55 RN-MPM-910 PC board, Hall IC 1
56 RN-MP M-782 PC board, muting switch 1
57 F6-ER-1.5 E-type ring, snap (for 1.5mm shaft) il
58 FG—E'R—z E-type ring, snap (for 2mm shaft) 20
59 RN-MCF-18 Clamp 1
60 RN-MWS-97 Washer, 3
61 RN-MWS-78 Washer 2
62 RN-MWP-79 Washer 2
63 RN-MWP-80A Washer 2
64 F6-WK-3S Washer, 3mm 2
65 RN-MP C-129 PC board, auto reverse 1
66 F6-WB-3S Washer, 3mm 9
67 F6-WB-2S Washer, 2mm 9
68 F6-WM-3S Washer, 3mm 3
69 RN-MWS-124 Washer, 2mm 3
70 RN-HCF-10 Clamp 1
71 RN-MS T-133 Spacer 1
72 RN-ME T-233 Special screw, azimuth adjusting, 2x5mm e
73 F6-SBD-2x5S Screw, 2x5mm 1
74 F6-SBD-2x3S Screw, 2x3mm 9
75 F6-SBD-2x10 Screw, 2x10mm 2
76 F6-SBD-2.3%x8S Screw, 2.3 x8mm 2
i F6-SBD-2.6%x3S Screw, 2.6 x3mm 5
78 F6-SBD-2.6x4S Screw, 2.6 x4mm 1
79 F6-SBD-3x4S Screw, 3x4mm 2
80 F6-SBD-3%x5S-M-N1 Screw, 3x5mm, (WHT) 9
81 F6-SNA-2.6x3S Flat screw, 2.6 x3mm 1

Design and specifications subject to change without prior notice.



NO

EXPLODED VIEW




(SP-631-1)

¥

i» o

© CLEANING

After extended use, the tape playback head and the drive capstan will buildAup a layer of iron oxide
from the tape. The oxide layer in the case of the tape head prevents the tape from making full contact
with the head and the result is a gradual loss of high frequency response and an increased noise level.

The oxide deposit on the capstan can cause slippage (wow) which might be mistaken for more serious
mechanical drive problems.

A cleaner pen or similar object like the alcohol moistened swab is used.

Rub the parts such as playback head, capstan and pinchroller thoroughly to remove all traces of dirt

. 2
and grime.

Do not use a solvent such as lighter fuel or lacquer thinner, which may cause damage to plastic parts

orto instrument finish.

© DEMAGNETIZATION

-

The head may become magnetized over a period of time. A magnetized head will record noise on a
tape even when it is being used for playback. It is important that the head be demagnetized periodically.

The head can be demagnetized with a commercial demagnetizer (or degausser, as it is sometimes called.)

e
Such an instrument is not expensive, and represents a good investment for the owner who wants to ke~
his equipment in the best possible condition.
© PLAYBACK HEAD ADJUSTMENT (Azimuth)
Normally the playback head is precisely  ,,muTh ADJ. SCREW . ety GoUNTER Lo
aligned at the factory and further o o
adjustment should not be required @ g e
unless the playback head or its mount- = r/'\l
ing components are replaced. Beware e— HEAD L ) = g e -
of excessive adjustment, because im- HEEE X

proper adjustment results in inferior Fig. 6
performance. If the azimuth is unnecessarily varied, the angle gets out of order, which cause lowering of =
tonal quality. Carefully adjust the azimuth adjust screw as shown in Fig. 6.
* IN CASE OF USING TEST TAPE FOR AZIMUTH ADJUSTMENT di.

Insert a test tape for the azimuth adjustment and set the control knob to a proper level:

VOLUME CONTROL KNOB (VOL)--sr-ss0eeseesezes & In a proper level

BALANCE CONTROL KNOB (BAL) In a center position

TONE CONTROL KNOB: (TONE) --x+-+-stresssntoviestossss Treble tone
Carefully adjust the azimuth adjust screw for maximum volume and treble tone. It is recommended that
you connect a VIVM or circuit tester with the speaker terminals for obtaining the maximum value because
test tape for azimuth adjustment is recorded high treble tones (6,300 Hz ordinary), and it is difficult to
find the maximum volume without using test instrument. If test tape is not avaiiable, use a stereo tape
with some high treble tones (piano or violin music is good for this) and follow the same procedure as

outlined above.

.r



WIRING ON PC BOARD

=TT
= / 3
i e e -
Ll
X
e %mﬁ_\ﬁ.”n\ _ me SB[\ &
Rple i ) d_m4 i &
THM = s > >
mwp ks (=} _ (=]
ma/a s m“”u_ e /
N78/038 it ] = ey >z |2
B8 o e
o O \
N18/ma m+@ Mwwm = S
o = ‘ e ey
257 :
o g1t Lasy S =i e
pLm & S ~
STTR7IAR = &
, ¢ == >l e >
e — — ~131515)3
s[eeegseds :
m Z =
1IN T g w B Eam
X o \ \d . | i — .;_.m.xl\l o ///, \ ,////, \ f s m ik
\ \ | ” — // QLY
%// o e — Aoz N
& : 3 = o W _W
D_I.V _,Z,,//////%,//////,V// //////«m m é:“/,y.m” w
Yre s\ " G X ST
/ \ %/////// N - m m TN 5 NE9
\ Y m - -
| o = Iy
/ N m— — ' [ g .
% v HE
B\ b
S z///,/// aalel / hw.[/, el i »H,i{.uy\hl o
< , e , : i
AN \ //% : ANr=t1 L
\ o= W : ! o
//// N\ A
S 6
£
w,

N\ IR
W N
N S /////,,/ ,

GRN
RED
BLU

N\

’

A1 HEAD

U ‘IXGRY

il LR o TNplooin &

el
b (O}

T

L

,@ .

®

BL

W
ey

GRN

WHT

NOTE: The orange part of the printed board in Fig. 6 means the pattern on the reverse.



SCHEMATIC

NOTES: 1.

MPC-151/1
EQUALIZER AMP.
ICI MB3IO6M
Al HEAD €5 R3 c7
[ttt ) i "—‘li—
| | 41t 100 .0l5 5
& | RI RS R7 32 RO
Ll { 33K 8.2K | 100K | + 5.6K
B! _:_~o_o |A Si-1 2 gl
| —-—l'——-<|>_o‘\o—( ci : i BAL?
: e E T1000
| O G0
4 |
I 1
| o e o) +
A 18 | 47
R ch E E : R2 RE6F. | R8 +HCIO RO
g 1 : il 33K 8.2K | 100K | .22 5.6K
; 1 } C6+ R4 e |
ks } 47 100 .05
| RIl RI2 R14
! MPM-788 180 330 I.5K
| Al S L
: pi ] T 99
: D2
| N4 B ) —
|
| MPC-129/ ] 2 ° 1
i — ¢
L AUTO REVERS
=  ICe ANB250 .
MPM-910
IC4,5 DN6838 o4t
SRIK2
13.0v
D54
SRIK2 |-

HER AMP

IC2 MB37I13M
IC3 MB37I2M

g2
L ch [J:L:i Rch 1o SPEAKER
H 4 ohm
70 RADIO

AUDIO OUTPUT

All resistance in ohms, K=108

2. All capacitance in pF, P=puF

13v

3. DC voltages against the chassis measured with 100k ohm/volt meter, power supply set at +13.2 VDC, no

signal in put.

TO POWER
SUPPLY

13.2VDC

TO RADIO
POWER SUPPLY

J2-J5 PIN SIDE VIEW
MB3106 IC 2 MB 3713




	10001
	10002
	10003
	10004
	10005
	10006
	10007
	10008
	10009
	10010
	10011
	10012
	10013
	10014

